ORDINANCE NO. 3063

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE ALBANY SAFETY COUNCIL, PROVIDING FOR MEMBER-SHIP THEREIN, OUTLINING THE OBJECTS OF THE ALBANY SAFETY COUNCIL AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: NAME AND CREATION

There is hereby created the City of Albany Safety Council.

Section 2: MEMBERSHIP

Membership of the Albany Safety Council shall consist of five (5) members to be appointed by the Mayor, subject to ratification by the Council.

Section 3: PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES

The purpose and objectives of the Albany Safety Council shall be to promote the public safety through investigation, study and analysis safety program; to conduct educational efforts among the public on safety matters; to obtain the greatest possible publicity regarding safety precautions; to cooperate with the public and private school systems of the City of Albany in conducting safety education in the schools; to act in an advisory capacity to the Chief of Police, City Manager, City Council and any branch of the City of Albany having power to act on safety and traffic problems.

Section 4: RULES AND REGULATIONS

The Albany Safety Council shall establish such necessary rules and regulations concerning the conduct of the meetings and shall act in an advisory capacity only.

Section 5: EMERGENCY CLAUSE

Whereas, the peace, health, safety of the people of the City of Albany require that a safety council be established at an earliest possible date, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Approved b	y the I	Mayor:	J	une	12,	1963	
		,	S	==	71	1	
	- an	MI	107	ta	1		
	M	or				\rightarrow	
Effective			June 1		1963		

Passed by the Council: June 12, 1963

ATTEST:

Granestu Sham